
Please ask for Democratic Services DDI (01362) 656295
e-mail: democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk

Website: www.breckland.gov.uk

AGENDA
NOTE: In the case of non-members, this agenda is for information only

Committee - OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Date & Time - Thursday, 6th February, 2020 at 10.00 am

Venue - Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham

Members of the Committee requiring further information, or with specific 
questions, are asked to raise these with the appropriate officer at least two 

working days before the meeting.  If the information requested is available, this 
will be provided, and reported to Committee.

Members of the OSC

Mr D. R. R. Oliver (Chairman)
Mrs L.S. Turner (Vice-Chairman)
Mr T. Birt
Miss H. Bushell
Mr E. Colman
Mr F. Eagle
Mr T. J. Jermy

Mr M. Kiddle-Morris
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr I. Martin
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr D. Wickerson
Mrs H Crane (Substitute Member)

Substitute Members
Mr R Atterwill
Mr H Clarke
Mr P Morton
Mr P Wilkinson

THIS MEETING WILL BE RECORDED BY THE COUNCIL

Mobile phones and other equipment may also be used to audio record, film, tweet or blog from 
this meeting by an individual Council Member or a member of the public.  No part of the meeting 
room is exempt from public filming etc unless the meeting resolves to go into private session.  
However, the use of images or recordings arising from this is not under the Council’s control.  

Democratic Services 
Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham, Norfolk, NR19 1EE
Date: Thursday, 30 January 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservices@breckland.gov.uk
http://www.breckland.gov.uk/




Overview and Scrutiny Commission
06 February 2020

PROTOCOL

Working Style of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission (OSC) and Other 
Scrutiny Bodies

This document sets out the roles of Members and Officers, and the general principles to be adopted 
by the OSC and other scrutiny bodies such as Scrutiny Task and Finish Groups.

Member Leadership
[...]
 Before each topic/review is commenced, the O&SC will agree the scope of the exercise, what 
information they will need initially, and which members, officers and external witnesses they wish to 
see.



Managing Time

The OSC will aim to conclude the business of each meeting in reasonable time. The order of business 
will be arranged as far as possible to minimise the demands on the time of witnesses. 

Member/Officer Roles

Executive members will regularly be called to account for the decisions they have made and to 
explain progress in key areas of their portfolio – and in the case of the Council Leader – the Council 
as a whole. Members will be expected to produce and present a brief written account of their 
executive activities and will then be questioned by members of the OSC for a period no longer than 20 
minutes.

Co-optees

“Expert witnesses” may be co-opted onto scrutiny task and finish groups to provide technical 
assistance to the review. Co-optees possess no voting rights.

Substitutes

Substitute members will be so listed on the agenda papers of the Overview & Scrutiny Commission. It 
is a member responsibility to alert a substitute in the event that she/he cannot attend a meeting. 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
06 February 2020

PART A - ITEMS OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

Page(s)
herewith

1. MINUTES 7 - 11
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019.

2. APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES 
To receive apologies for absence and to note substitute Members in 
attendance.

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

 
4. URGENT BUSINESS 

To note whether the Chairman proposes to accept any item as urgent 
business pursuant to Section 100(B)(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 
1972.

5. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate for the entire 
consideration of the matter, in respect of any matter in which a Member 
has a disclosable pecuniary interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the 
Localism Act 2011.  Members are also required to withdraw from the 
meeting room as stated in the Standing Orders of this Council.

6. NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 
To note the names of any non-members or public speakers wishing to 
address the meeting.

7. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2020 12 - 33
To receive a report from the Senior Policy Advisor, Greg Pearson.

8. HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 34 - 110
To receive a report from the Executive Member for Health & Housing.

9. ALLOCATIONS POLICY 111 - 149
To receive a report of the Executive Member for Health & Housing.

10. QUARTER 3 2019-20 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 150 - 169
To receive a report from the Executive Member for Governance. 

11. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21 170 - 178
To receive a report from the Executive Member for Governance.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
06 February 2020

Page(s)
herewith

12. OUTSIDE BODY FEEDBACK (STANDING ITEM) 
To receive an update from representatives on Outside Bodies.

13. SCRUTINY CALL-INS (STANDING ITEM) 
To note whether any decisions have been called-in for scrutiny.

14. COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (STANDING ITEM) 
To consider any references.

15. WORK PROGRAMME 179 - 183
(a) A copy of the Commission’s work programme is attached.  The 

Commission is asked to agree any additions, deletions or 
amendments to the programme as appropriate.

(b) Member Issues:  In accordance with the Commission’s protocol for 
member leadership, which states that members of the Commission 
will take the lead in selecting topics for overview and scrutiny and 
in the questioning of witnesses, members are invited to put forward 
items for selection for future review.

A copy of the Key Decision Plan is attached for Members’ information.

16. NEXT MEETING 
To note the arrangements for the next meeting to be held on 19 March 
2020, at 10:00am in the Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, 
Dereham.

17. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
To consider passing the following resolution:

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Act.”

PART B – ITEM FROM WHICH THE PRESS AND THE PUBLIC ARE 
EXCLUDED

18. WORKSMART 20:20 - TERMS & CONDITIONS 184 - 211
To receive a report from the Executive Member for Governance.



1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held on Thursday, 19 December 2019 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr D. R. R. Oliver (Chairman)
Mrs L.S. Turner (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr T. Birt
Miss H. Bushell
Mr F. Eagle
Mr T. J. Jermy

Mr M. Kiddle-Morris
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr I. Martin
Mr D. Wickerson
Mrs H, Crane (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P. Morton

Mr P.D. Claussen

In Attendance
Ross Bangs - Corporate Innovation, Change & 

Performance Manager (shared)
Alison Chubbock - Chief Accountant (Deputy Section 151 

Officer) (BDC)
Christine Marshall - Executive Director Commercialisation 

(S151 Officer)
Ryan Pack - Graduate Trainee
Ruth Tudge - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
97/19 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2019 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

98/19 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES 

An apology was received from Councillor Mike Nairn. Councillor Helen 
Crane was in attendance as his substitute.

99/19 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.

100/19 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

101/19 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

102/19 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

None.

7

Agenda Item 1



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
19 December 2019

2

Action By
103/19 QUARTER 2 2019-20 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

The Executive Member for Governance, Councillor Paul Claussen, 
introduced the report highlighting for Members’ information 
[...]
lth 
Overview Scrutiny Committee briefing on current issues within the NHS 
which he would forward on to Members in due course.

106/19 SCRUTINY CALL-INS (STANDING ITEM) 

None.

107/19 COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (STANDING ITEM) 

None.

108/19 WORK PROGRAMME 

Councillor Clarke highlighted the Flagship Plus item was no longer on 
the work programme, and asked for it to be re-instated as it may bring in 
other areas of issue such as empty properties and homeless issues.

10



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
19 December 2019

5

Action By
Councillor Turner agreed stating that due to work undertaken with 
Flagship this topic should be included and suggested all Housing 
Associations within the Breckland district be invited to present to the 
Commission.

Councillor Birt proposed that the IT infrastructure should be considered 
by the Commission following on from the recent IT failure. It had 
significant impact for Officers, Members and residents, to look at the 
robustness of the equipment, and the contingency procedures in place. 
Councillor Birt also suggested the quality of the data that was being 
produced and usability for residents should be considered.

The Chairman agreed that for 2020 IT was an important issue that the 
Commission should scrutinise and proposed to add IT Resilience and 
Security to the Work Programme and following on from that the broader 
points on usability and customer interactions in a subsequent calendar 
year.

Councillor Kiddle-Morris mentioned in paragraph 3.2 of the Quarterly 
Report, an area requiring improvement, was on the number of empty 
properties brought back into use, now with dedicated officer resource 
allocated to tackle legalities and the problems surrounding this. He 
asked if a report could be brought to the Commission in 6 months’ time 
to gauge how this work was progressing and see if this was a valuable 
resource, suggesting this be added to the Work Programme.

Councillor Kiddle-Morris also asked if Development in Rural areas could 
be re-instated to the Work Programme. The Chairman explained it had 
been moved to a future item whilst other work, involving the Local Plan 
was being carried out. It was agreed it should be added to a future 
meeting as there were rural areas to be looked at that were not involved 
in the Local Plan.

109/19 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 6th February 2020 at 
10:00am in the Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham 
were noted.

The meeting closed at 11.25 am

CHAIRMAN

11



BRECKLAND COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Director of Strategy and Governance 

To: Overview & Scrutiny Commission – 6th February 2020

Author: Greg Pearson – Senior Policy Advisor

Subject: Corporate Plan Refresh 2020-23

Purpose: To inform the Overview and Scrutiny Commission of the proposed 
amendments to the Corporate Plan and to give them opportunity to 
propose any suggestions or amendments.

Recommendation:

1) That the contents of the report and its appendix are noted and the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission put forward any suggestions and amendments they would like to see.

1.1 BACKGROUND

1.2 The current Corporate Plan 2019-23 (Appendix A) was adopted in February 2019 and 
will come to the end of its life in March 2023. As the plan has been in place for a year it 
is therefore timely to look at an annual refresh to ensure that the plan remains fit for 
purpose for the remainder of its life time.

1.3 Corporate planning is a key part of running a successful organisation and ensures:

a. Everyone in the organisation is working to the same priorities, pulling in the 
same direction and clear about what they are trying to achieve

b. It helps ensure that risks are effectively managed
c. It provides a tool to measure performance, success and hold people to account
d. It enables the organisation and its managers to plan resource and the budget 

more effectively

1.4 The Corporate Plan aims to sets the ambition for the organisation u
[...]
 their investments, and offer quality housing to local people. 
  
Homelessness is on the rise in Breckland and so prevention of this issue will remain a key 
priority going forward. We will work hard to make services easy to access and focus on early 
intervention to help people avoid becoming homeless. We are committed to providing 
effective housing and homelessness services which meet the needs of local people. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

39



Draft Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2020 -2025 

4 
 

Chapter 1 – Introduction and Key Priorities  

1.1 Introduction 

This Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy covers the period 2020-2025. The 

document sets out the high-level strategic issues affecting homelessness and rough 

sleeping in Breckland and the council’s plans to work in partnership with others to meet 

housing need in the district.  

 

Homelessness is a key priority for Breckland Council and preventing homelessness and 

working with others to support homeless people and mitigate the effects of homelessness is 

a focus for the workplan. We also recognise that homelessness is a result of many inter-

related issues including the failure in our local market to meet the housing needs of local 

people, the disparity between house prices and incomes, the cost of the private rented 

sector compared to local housing allowance rates, the availability of services to support 

people in sustaining their tenancies, and the general lack of affordable housing.  

 
1.2 Key Priorities  

Our four key priorities are: 

 

 To improve access to early housing advice and homelessness prevention services; 

 To reduce the number of people sleeping rough in Breckland; 

 To reduce the numbers in temporary accommodation and reduce the reliance of bed 

and breakfast within two years; 

 To develop new services and partnerships to improve housing options. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

40



Draft 
[...]
form service improvement and measure the effectiveness of any changes. 

New IT systems should be implemented with reporting in place from the start 

so that this is streamlined and easy to use.  

 

12.5 People 

To achieve the shift in culture required and embrace the challenges ahead a 

key priority is to develop a new staffing structure to deliver the prevention 

priority. This will involve redesigning the front-line and developing a new triage 

service, supporting skills development and training, developing champions in 

the team to lead on specialist areas and be the service experts. 

 

The conclusions in this review and opportunities it presents will significantly 

inform the priorities in the new Strategy.  

 

12.6 STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

It is recommended that the following Strategic Priorities are taken forward into 

the new Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 

 

109



 

52 

 

❖ Improve access to early housing advice and homelessness prevention 

services 

❖ To reduce the number of people sleeping rough in Breckland.  

❖ Reduce the numbers in temporary accommodation and reduce reliance 

on B&B within 2 years.  

 

110



BRECKLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Member for Health & Housing, Councillor Alison Webb

To: Overview & Scrutiny – 6 February 2020
Cabinet – 16 March 2020

Author: Riana Rudland, Breckland Place Manager 

Subject: Allocations Policy 

Purpose: To seek Member approval for a new Allocations Policy in order to support 
the priorities contained within the Homelessness & Rough Sleeping 
Strategy 2020-2025 

Recommendation: 

1) That the Draft Allocations Policy be considered by Scrutiny and recommended to Cabinet for 
approval. 

1.0 BACKGROUND
1.1   The Council has a statutory duty to publish a policy outlining how the Council will award 

reasonable preference to applications from people in housing need applying to the 
Housing Register for social housing within the district. 

1.2   The Council
[...]
reckland Council

	9 Allocations Policy
	App 1 - Breckland Allocations Policy - Final Draft Jan20

	10 Quarter 3 2019-20 Performance Overview Report
	Appendix 1 for Quarter 3 2019-20 Performance Overview Report

	11 Pay Policy Statement 2020/21
	15 Work Programme
	Work Programme - 6 Feb 20

	18 Worksmart 20:20 - Terms & Conditions
	Appendix 1 pro forma B
	Appendix 2 Honorarium policy
	Salary Chart 19-20
	Proposed Salary Chart 19-20_6 SCPs
	Workforce Strategy 2019-2023 Formatted with front cover




Minutes of the meeting


1

BRECKLAND COUNCIL

At a Meeting of the

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION

Held on Thursday, 6 February 2020 at 10.00 am in the
Anglia Room, The Conference Suite, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham

PRESENT
Mr D. R. R. Oliver (Chairman)
Mrs L.S. Turner (Vice-
Chairman)
Mr T. Birt
Miss H. Bushell
Mr F. Eagle
Mr T. J. Jermy

Mr M. Kiddle-Morris
Mr R.G. Kybird
Mr I. Martin
Mr M. J. Nairn
Mr D. Wickerson
Mrs H Crane (Substitute Member)

Also Present
Mr R. Atterwill
Mr H. E. J. Clarke
Mr P. Morton
Mr P.D. Claussen

Mr S.G. Bambridge
Mrs A. M. Webb
Mr I. Sherwood
Mrs S. E. Suggitt

In Attendance
Maxine O'Mahony - Executive Director of Strategy & 

Governance (Monitoring Officer)
Greg Pearson - Senior Policy Advisor
Sarah Barsby - Executive Manager for Information
Adele Newsome - Customer Experience Manager Shared
Riana Rudland - Breckland Place Manager
Ross Bangs - Corporate Innovation & Performance 

Manager (shared)
Susie Richardson - HR Manager
Neil Fordham - Payroll and Reward Manager
Caroline Hannon - Strategic Housing Manager
Lisa Oakley - Senior Housing Strategy & Development 

Officer
Jane Booth - Housing Options and Corporate 

Safeguarding Team Leader
Ruth Tudge - Democratic Services Officer

Action By
110/20 MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2019 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

111/20 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES 

An apology was received from Councillor Ed Colman. Councillor Helen 
Crane was in attendance as his substitute.

112/20 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY) 

None.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
6 February 2020

2

Action By
113/20 URGENT BUSINESS 

None.

114/20 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

None.

115/20 NON-MEMBERS WISHING TO ADDRESS THE MEETING 

Councillors Roger Atterwill, Paul Claussen, Gordon Bambridge, Harry 
Clarke, Philip Morton, Ian Sherwood, Sarah Suggitt, Alison Webb.

116/20 CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2020 

The Senior Policy Advisor, Greg Pearson, advised Members that the 
current Corporate Plan for Breckland had been adopted in February 
2019 and was agreed to run to the period 2019-2023.  In order to 
ensure that it remains current and continues to reflect decisions made 
by the Council throughout the year an annual refresh is required. The 
document at the meeting today represents the first annual refresh.

The Senior Policy Advisor explained how the refresh worked and 
highlighted that Appendix A was the plan as it was first agreed, 
Appendix B contained the proposed changes and amendments that 
Officers had worked with the Cabinet to identify. Appendix C set out 
proposed changes to the narrative and the explanation within each key 
corporate theme.

Councillors Martin, Kybird and Birt made a number of recommendations 
that they felt would improve the documents further.  The Senior Policy 
Advisor said he would take on board the suggestions and review the 
document.

Councillor Atterwill suggested it may be more helpful for Members for 
two more columns to be included whilst trying to review the Plan, one 
for the Plan objective timelines and a further column to see what had 
been achieved in the previous 12 months. In addition that information 
should be readily available to the public to show transparency and 
accountability. 

The Executive Director Strategy and Governance, Maxine O’Mahony 
explained that the information requested in the two columns was 
already included in a working document. The Corporate Plan was the 
higher level document and underneath that was the Delivery Plan which 
included more detail and sat across each different service area that did 
include the information suggested. This information was shared with the 
Cabinet on a regular basis. The Executive Director Strategy and 
Governance also explained that every year after the refresh the 
Corporate Improvement & Performance Team did a further piece of 
work to update residents on what work had been achieved against each 
of the areas so the information was readily available to the public

The Senior Policy Advisor also stated that the delivery of the Corporate 
Plan was also monitored on a quarterly basis through performance 
reporting to the Scrutiny Commission and in doing so was out into the 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
6 February 2020

3

Action By
public domain. The Chairman suggested Councillor Atterwill look at the 
Delivery Plan to see if it met the criteria he was looking for.

Councillor Atterwill also suggested that an additional point be added as 
many residents worked or had other commitments and for many 
reasons were not able to attend Council meetings but may have access 
to Livestream or could listen to recordings and so proposed the 
following be added:

CA44 to include under the column “We will…” ‘Develop a clear strategy 
to improve open, transparent and accountable decision making by Live 
streaming Council meetings and publishing recordings of meetings’ with 
the rationale ‘To provide a more flexible and convenient way for the 
wider community to access the Council’s decision making process and 
give the community increased confidence in the integrity and 
accountability of the decision makers and the Council.’

Councillor Jermy recommended this suggestion accepted and proposed 
as an addition to the Corporate Plan by the Scrutiny Commission, 
seconded by Councillor Wickerson. Councillor Birt agreed this would be 
useful to incorporate within the Corporate Plan as something we are 
aspiring to and that the document had to be about openness and 
transparency.

The Chairman felt that this could be debated as a potential 
recommendation from the Commission and stated he could not support 
the proposition at this time. He felt it was still a work in progress and he 
was not convinced that the live streaming and the costs involved to set 
this up at this stage would not be well balanced against the usage it 
could possibly receive at this time.

Councillor Ian Martin suggested that this should be passed to the 
Worksmart 2020 Group to look at and investigate possible costs under 
the delivery of the refurbishment of the Committee Suite. This was 
seconded by Councillor Turner. The Executive Director Strategy and 
Governance advised this was already being looked at within the 
Worksmart 2020 project. 

The Chairman confirmed the proposal by Councillor Jermy, seconded 
by Councillor Wickerson to have CA44 inserted in the Corporate Plan 
and a proposed suggested amendment to the proposal by Councillor 
Martin, seconded by Councillor Turner that it was to be sent to the 
Worksmart Group but containing the same wording as was first 
provided by Councillor Atterwill.

On the amendment to include CA44 in the Corporate Plan the 
Commission voted 8 in favour, 4 against and 1 abstention.

The substantive proposal which was that the wording proposed by 
Councillor Atterwill be added under CA44 ‘Develop a clear strategy to 
improve open, transparent and accountable decision making by Live 
streaming Council meetings and publishing recordings of meetings’ be 
moved to the Worksmart Group which was agreed by Members of the 
Commission with 7 in favour, none against and 2 abstentions.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
6 February 2020

4

Action By
Councillor Clarke suggested under CA18 that it should include all 
housing associations.

Councillor Martin made some further suggested amendments to a 
number of critical activities. The Senior Policy Advisor said he would 
take on board the suggestions and review the document.

RESOLVED that

1. the contents of the report and its appendix be noted and the 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission put forward a proposal they 
would like to see; and

2. the aforementioned proposals/amendments be incorporated in 
the Corporate Plan refresh.

117/20 HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 

The Executive Member for Housing, Health & Environment, Alison 
Webb thanked the Housing Team for their hard work and commitment 
to developing the Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy and the 
Allocations Policy. The Strategy had been developed, in consultation 
with partners, following a review by the East of England Local 
Government Association who had introduced a new statutory 
requirement. The aim was to prevent homelessness, the need for 
emergency accommodation and associated costs.

The Place Manager, Riana Rudland, explained that a commitment had 
been made and an in depth review had taken place in consultation and 
engagement with partner organisations. There had been great interest 
received in working with Breckland Council and key agencies wanted to 
get more involved with Breckland’s tenancy awareness courses to meet 
the needs of residents. The Place Manager would welcome the 
Commission’s comments that could be incorporated in the final 
Strategy.

Trish Reed, Associate of the East of England Local Government 
Association gave a presentation on the Homelessness Review and 
Strategy explaining that they had looked at key issues and challenges 
and how to take a more pro-active approach to the prevention of 
homelessness and reduce the need for temporary accommodation. 

The main priorities that came out of the review were:

 to improve access to early housing advice and homelessness 
prevention services.

 to reduce the number of people sleeping rough in Breckland.
 to reduce the numbers in temporary accommodation and reduce 

reliance on B&B within 2 years.
 to develop new services and partnerships to improve housing 

options.

Members were pleased to see all the work being done on the new 
strategy and felt that the recognition of the housing issue was overdue. 
Members highlighted the percentage of homelessness of families with 
children and queried the suitability of properties with a need for 
temporary accommodation provision within proximity to current work 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
6 February 2020

5

Action By
and schools. The Housing Options and Corporate Safeguarding Team 
Leader, Jane Booth, had joined Breckland Council recently and was 
focussing on provision and family placement. She assured Members 
that they did look at family’s education and work needs as a priority and 
aimed to keep families close to their support network wherever possible.

Members also voiced concerns over the monitoring of the application 
process to ensure it was not too long and no applicant slipped out of the 
process for any reason. The Housing Options and Corporate 
Safeguarding Team Leader assured Members that the process was 
monitored and was improving and statistics could be provided should 
Members wish to see any of this information.

Members suggested that the Housing and Planning departments should 
work together to try to ensure the needs of the housing department 
were met, particularly with the percentage of affordable housing being 
reduced from 40% to 20% as part of the Local Plan. It was felt that there 
needed to be clear communication between the two departments and 
that the policies needed to be in place in planning terms to try and get 
the delivery of smaller one and two bedroom houses. Members also felt 
the Local Plan Working Group should be involved to increase the 
provision of good quality employment opportunities.

It was also felt by Members that there was a lack of provision of 
overnight accommodation in the Severe Weather Emergency Protocol 
(SWEP), particularly in the north of the district with homelessness 
people not having the means to get to accommodation provided in 
Thetford. Cabinet had agreed to provide funding of £1,000 in the short 
term but in the long term this would need to be reviewed. The Place 
Manager, Riana Rudland explained there was some funding available of 
approximately £8,000 within the current tranche of rough sleeper 
funding and under the next tranche of funding there was scope for a 
project to look at further emergency beds with wrap around support for 
individuals to help them move on. This funding included opportunities 
for premises which could be rented in advance, white goods and 
furniture.

The Strategic Housing Manager, Caroline Hannon, stated that the 
Housing Enabling Team was working with developers, registered 
providers and land owners to identify sites. She explained that this was 
previously a shared service between Breckland and Kings Lynn but was 
now a Breckland only service. They had strengthened the links between 
housing enabling and planning so that when planning applications came 
in for new schemes, the Housing Team would respond as part of the 
formal consultation process to ensure the Planning Officers maintained 
the provision of affordable housing as set out in the Local Plan. 

Members also raised concerns in respect of private landlords giving a 6 
month or 1 year contract, the Executive Member for Housing, Health & 
Environment said she would raise the issue of the contracts at the 
private Landlords Forum in March.

Members noted the report.



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
6 February 2020

6

Action By
118/20 ALLOCATIONS POLICY 

The Executive Member for Housing, Health & Environment explained 
the Draft Allocations Policy was due to go before Cabinet in March. 
Members were asked for their comments. The aim of the report was to 
change the banding levels, reduce the need for temporary 
accommodation and to shorten the stay for people in temporary 
accommodation. 

After a short discussion Members noted the report.

119/20 QUARTER 3 2019-20 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW REPORT 

The Executive Member for Governance, Sarah Suggitt introduced the 
Quarter 3 Performance Report for Members to note. In summary the 
Council continued to perform strongly with 8 of the 14 Key Performance 
Indicators performing at or above target. There had been significant 
improvements in the indicators which measured the performance of the 
Environmental Services Team. The service reported that 40% of all 
household waste collected within this period was either recycled or 
composted against a national Local Authority average of 29%. Areas 
where performance required improvement was the Customer Contact 
Centre, of the 26,555 calls received within this period, 81.5% were 
successfully answered against a target of 90%. In addition the average 
wait time showed an area which needed improvement. As was reported 
last quarter a Deep Dive analysis of the service was underway, it was 
proposed that this exercise would be concluded with findings and 
recommendations for improvement at the end of March.

Councillor Birt had concerns in respect of the calculation of the average 
wait time. He felt that this still was not clear and the data needed to be 
accurate to enable accurate measuring of the performance indicator. 
The Executive Manager Information, Sarah Barsby, explained the way 
the time waiting was reported was by way of industry practice which 
enabled benchmarking against other organisations. The rationale 
behind this was that until the customer had heard the options available 
they had not yet made a decision as to whether to queue or use other 
methods available. Other ways of measuring could be looked at. The 
Chair asked Members to vote on whether further investigation should 
take place on calculating wait times, or to remain with the benchmark 
measuring. Only 2 Members voted for further investigation and it was 
agreed that the current benchmark calculation remain.

Councillor Martin expressed concerns in respect of the results of the 
Contact Centre and felt it was not improving as it should. He suggested 
waiting until the ‘Deep Dive’ had been completed and the results of the 
findings being made. This could then be reviewed at the next meeting 
as to whether any further measures should be taken to improve the 
service. In response the Executive Manager Information stated that 
there had been some improvements made this month which was a 
result of some changes already made. The new Customer Experience 
Manager, Adele Newsome, was introduced, who had spent a 
considerable amount of time with Contact Centre Team to understand 
the pressure points and what could be done to address performance. 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
6 February 2020

7

Action By
Councillor Birt mentioned confusion over the missed bin collection rate 
calculation. The Chairman explained how this was calculated.

Councillor Birt re-iterated that he had asked the Performance Team to 
investigate a ‘histogram pictorial’ to record Freedom of Information 
requests and complaints. The Corporate Improvement Performance 
Manager advised that they were currently unable to articulate this as 
they did not have the correct software to be able to produce such 
information.

Councillor Jermy suggested, based on the previous report on 
Homelessness, that the Performance Report could include figures on 
the time to process housing applications which the monitoring of might 
provide useful data. The Corporate Improvement Performance Manager 
agreed and said that the data was held and could provide this if the 
Commission felt it was a useful tool. The Chairman asked Members to 
vote on this matter and it was not agreed to include any further 
information in the Performance Report; however, Members could 
request this information at any time from the Corporate Improvement 
Performance Manager.

The Commission noted the report.

120/20 PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2020/21 

The Executive Director Strategy and Governance, Maxine O’Mahony, 
apologised and stated this was an error and should not have been on 
the agenda, it was a statement of fact, not for debate and would be 
included on the Cabinet agenda.

121/20 OUTSIDE BODY FEEDBACK (STANDING ITEM) 

None.

122/20 SCRUTINY CALL-INS (STANDING ITEM) 

None.

123/20 COUNCILLOR CALL FOR ACTION (STANDING ITEM) 

None.

124/20 WORK PROGRAMME 

Councillor Martin suggested that the Highways Agency be invited to a 
future meeting to explain the calculation of traffic movements and the 
advice they provide to Planning. 

Councillor Martin also asked if a representative of Anglian Water could 
be invited as a statutory body to explain how it assessed individual 
applications and how they were dealt with. Councillor Webb said she 
would ask Anglian Water if they would come along to a future meeting.

Councillor Jermy suggested, given the size of the project, a review of 
the Thetford Sustainable Urban Extension plan, now that the first 
residents had moved in, how it was going and if there had been any 



Overview and Scrutiny Commission
6 February 2020

8

Action By
strain on infrastructure.

It was agreed that the request for the Contact Centre be added to the 
Work Programme and reviewed following the ‘Deep Dive’ exercise.

125/20 NEXT MEETING 

The arrangements for the next meeting on 19 March 2020 at 10:00am 
in the Anglia Room, Elizabeth House, Walpole Loke, Dereham were 
noted.

126/20 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1,2 and 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act.

127/20 WORKSMART 20:20 - TERMS & CONDITIONS 

Noted.

The meeting closed at 12.32 pm

CHAIRMAN


